Recognized in OCI 163,788,387 218,245,939
Contribution (165,000,000) –
Benefits paid (28,940,143) (774,621)
Balance at December 31 P=893,239,146 P=759,343,717

- 62 -

*SGVFS188427*

Components of retirement expense included in the Group’s consolidated statements of comprehensive
income follow:

2023 2022 2021
Current service cost P=115,260,071 P=95,202,296 P=111,312,231
Net interest cost 48,787,114 21,849,667 20,942,783
Settlement loss – – 24,117,102
Total retirement expense P=164,047,185 P=117,051,963 P=156,372,116

Shown below are the sensitivity analyses that have been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the assumption occurring as of the end of the reporting period assuming all other
assumptions were held constant:

2023
PVO

Discount rates +100 basis points (P=108,063,210)
-100 basis points 123,971,881

Salary increase rates +100 basis points 111,475,289
-100 basis points (98,353,652)

2022
PVO

Discount rates +100 basis points (P=79,547,067)
-100 basis points 90,457,732

Salary increase rates +100 basis points 79,106,183
-100 basis points (70,210,121)

Shown below is the maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments of the Group as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023 2022
Less than one year P=194,333,067 P=187,470,478
One to less than five years 752,372,684 679,172,493
Five to less than 10 years 956,446,681 810,926,003
10 to less than 15 years 1,196,339,863 961,331,691
15 to less than 20 years 1,227,426,910 940,842,243
20 years and above 2,553,363,820 1,830,323,672

The average duration of the expected benefit payments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 is
9.4 years and 8.9 years, respectively.

27. Income Taxes

Provision for (benefit from) income tax consists of:

2023 2022 2021
Current P=150,793,085 P=11,318,830 P=1,270,183
Deferred (2,499,631,475) (2,260,294,601) (2,029,228,604)

(P=2,348,838,390) (P=2,248,975,771) (P=2,027,958,421)

- 63 -

*SGVFS188427*

The Group’s current income tax mainly consists of MCIT due amounting to P=125.1 million,
P=11.3 million and P=1.3 million in 2023, 2022 and 2021, respectively. This also includes RCIT due
for A-Plus amounting to P=25.7 million in 2023.

Income taxes include corporate income tax.  The NIRC of 1997 provides for rules on the imposition
of MCIT on the gross income as of the end of the taxable year beginning on the fourth taxable year
immediately following the taxable year in which the Group commenced its business operations.  Any
excess MCIT over the RCIT can be carried forward on an annual basis and credited against the RCIT

[…]

(Note 18) 1,231,110,764 3,559,918,166 2,593,956,240 1,523,162,940 867,999,778 4,606,673,732 14,382,821,620 16,832,972,553
P=3,699,412,710 P=6,086,697,331 P=5,181,639,505 P=7,494,929,488 P=4,747,886,129 P=13,168,917,245 P=40,379,482,408 P=39,628,166,410

- 84 -

*SGVFS188427*

The following table sets forth the impact of the range of reasonably possible changes in interest rates
on the Group’s pre-tax income for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

2023 2022 2021
Changes in foreign exchange value 1.50% (1.50%) 1.50% (1.50%) 1.50% (1.50%)
Change in pre-tax income (P=972,373) P=972,373 (P=1,070,194) P=1,070,194 (P=970,105) P=970,105

Fair value interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value/future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
relates primarily to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before tax and the relative impact on the
Group’s net assets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Change in Basis
Points

Effect on Profit
Before Tax

2023 +200% (P=107,508,042)
-200% 248,235,601

2022 +200% (P=117,272,589)
-200% 270,781,896

31. Fair Value Measurement

The carrying amounts approximate fair values for the Group’s financial assets and liabilities due to
their short-term maturities, except for the following financial assets and other financial liabilities as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023 2022
Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

Financial Asset:
Refundable deposits* (Note 15) P=2,343,524,841 P=1,933,383,196 P=1,498,852,139 P=1,010,955,047

Financial Liability:
Other financial liability:
Long-term debt(Note 18) P=38,699,751,585 P=36,328,579,805 P=40,379,482,411 P=39,628,166,410
*Included under ‘Other noncurrent assets’ account in the consolidated statements of financial position.
Including current portion.

The methods and assumptions used by the Group in estimating the fair value of financial assets and
other financial liabilities are:

- 85 -

*SGVFS188427*

Refundable deposits
The fair values are determined based on the present value of estimated future cash flows using
prevailing market rates.  The Group used discount rates of 3% to 6% and 4% to 8% as of
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Long-term debt
The fair value of long-term debt is determined using the discounted cash flow methodology, with